Non-current liabilities held for sale   0   0

Provisions for risks and charges 34   580   522

Subordinated liabilities 35  6 768  6 314

TOTAL LIABILITIES  271 064  308 335
Total equity  14 099  17 466

   Parent shareholders’ equity 38  12 328  15 751

   Minority interests  1 771  1 715

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  285 163  325 801
N.B.: the reference figures for 2004 are not fully comparable with the 2005 figures, since IAS 32, IAS 39 and IFRS 4 have only been applied from 2005, without restatement of the 2004 figures.
Pro forma means: based on a combined ‘old KBC’-Almanij entity.

●

 118 K BC A nnual Repor t  ● Consol idated annual account s

Consolidated statement of changes in equity●

In millions of EUR Is
s

u
e

d
 a

n
d

 p
a

id
 u

p

s
h

a
re

 c
a

p
it

a
l

S
h

a
re

 p
re

m
iu

m

T
re

a
s

u
r

y
s

h
a

re
s

R
e

v
a

lu
a

ti
o

n
 r

e
s

e
r

v
e

(A
F

S
 i

n
v

e
s

tm
e

n
ts

)

H
e

d
g

in
g

 r
e

s
e

r
v

e

(c
a

s
h

fl
o

w
 h

e
d

g
e

s
)

R
e

s
e

r
v

e
s

T
ra

n
s

la
ti

o
n

d

if
fe

re
n

ce
s

P
a

re
n

t
s

h
a

re
h

o
ld

e
rs

’
e

q
u

it
y

M
in

o
ri

ty
 i

n
te

re
s

ts

T
o

ta
l

e
q

u
it

y

31-12-2004 pro forma

Balance at the beginning of the year  1 233  4 124   0   0   0  5 902   0  11 259  1 839  13 098

Capital increase   0   6   0   0   0   0   0   7   0   7

Net profit for the period   0   0   0   0   0  1 615   0  1 615   0  1 615

Dividends   0   0   0   0   0 -458   0 -458   0 -458

Other 0 0 0 0 0 -57 -38 -94 -68 -162

Total change   0   6   0   0   0  1 100 -38  1 069 -68  1 001

Balance at the end of the period  1 234  4 130   0   0   0  7 002 -38  12 328  1 771  14 099

31-12-2005

Balance at the beginning of the year  1 234  4 130   0   0   0  7 002 -38  12 328  1 771  14 099

First-time application of IAS 32, IAS 39
and IFRS 4 on 01-01-2005 0   185 -291  1 415   9 -330   4   992 -   992

Capital increase   0   9 0 0 0 0 0   9 -   9

Purchases of treasury shares 0 0 -272 0 0 0 0 -272 - -272

Sales of treasury shares 0 0   129 0 0 0 0   129 -   129

Results on (derivatives on) treasury shares 0 0 -51 0 0   176 0   126 -   126

Fair value adjustments before tax 0 0 0 960 8 0 0 968 -   968

Deferred tax on fair value changes 0 0 0 -21 -3 0 0 -24 -   -24

Transfer from revaluation reserve to net profit

impairment losses 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 9 -  9

net gains/losses on disposal 0 0 0 -269 0 0 0 -269 -   -269

deferred income taxes 0 0 0 35 0 0 0 35 -   35

Transfer from hedging reserve to net assets

gross amount 0 0 0 0 -18 0 0 -18 -   -18

deferred income taxes 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 4 -   4

Net profit for the period 0 0 0 0 0  2 249 0  2 249 -  2 249

Dividends 0 0 0 0 0 -672 0 -672 - -672

Currency translation differences 0 0 0 0 0 0   160   160 -   160

Change in minority interests - - - - - - - - -56 -56

Other 0 0 0   0 0 -5 0  -5 -   -5

Total change   0   193 -484  2 129   1  1 419   164  3 423 -56  3 367

Balance at the end of the period  1 234  4 323 -484  2 129   1  8 421   127  15 751  1 715  17 466

of which revaluation reserve for shares  1 304

of which revaluation reserve for bonds   825

of which revaluation reserve for other assets than bonds and shares   0

N.B.: the reference figures for 2004 are not fully comparable with the 2005 figures, since IAS 32, IAS 39 and IFRS 4 have only been applied from 2005, without restatement of the 2004 figures.
Pro forma means: based on a combined ‘old KBC’-Almanij entity.

For information on the total number of shares (both ordinary shares and other equity instruments), see note 38.

Due to the retrospective application of the amended IFRS rules (see below), as well as to remarks made by the auditors and

[…]

equalisation reserve), which are allowed under Belgian GAAP.

IFRS 4 makes a distinction between insurance contracts and

investment contracts with DPF and without DPF, whereas

Belgian GAAP does not. Insurance contracts and investment

contracts with DPF will continue to be recognised according to

Belgian GAAP rules. However, investment contracts without

DPF are measured using deposit accounting rules under IFRS 32

and IFRS 39. See the accounting policies.

Liability adequacy test.

In addition to Belgian GAAP, the adequacy of debts regarding

insurance contracts or investment contracts with DPF have to

be measured using the liability adequacy test. Any deficit needs

to be recognised immediately in profit and loss.

●

●

●

●

  Consol idated annual account s ●  K BC A nnual Repor t   131

Notes on segment reporting

Note 2a: Reporting by business segment

In millions of EUR  B
a

n
k

in
g

In
s

u
ra

n
c

e

A
s

s
e

t
m

a
n

a
g

e
-

m
e

n
t

E
u

ro
p

e
a

n
 p

ri
v

a
te

b

a
n

k
in

g

G
e

v
a

e
r

t

H
o

ld
in

g
-

co
m

p
a

n
y

a
c

ti
v

it
ie

s

In
te

r-
s

e
g

m
e

n
t

e
li

m
in

a
ti

o
n

s

K
B

C
 g

ro
u

p

INCOME STATEMENT FY 2004 pro forma
Net interest income  3 253   463   3   181 -19 -55   6  3 833

Gross earned premiums, insurance   0  5 158   0   0   0   0   0  5 158

Dividend income   103   85   13   10   5   15   0   231

Net gains from financial instruments at fair value   632   5   10   75   3   0   0   725

Net realised gains from available-for-sale assets   307   121   3   55   15   1   0   503

Net fee and commission income  1 042 -340   333   375   0   0 -7  1 404

Net post-tax income from discontinued operations   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0

Other income   243   75   2   50   121   469 -481   479

GROSS INCOME  5 581  5 566   364   747   126   430 -481  12 333

Operating expenses* -3 646 -511 -54 -632 -103 -479   481 -4 944

Impairment -220 -162   2   15   2 -3   0 -365

on loans and receivables -199 -2   0   3   0   0   0 -198

on available-for-sale assets -7 -160   2   9   8 -3   0 -150

on goodwill   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0

on other -14   0   0   3 -6   0   0 -17

Gross technical charges, insurance   0 -4 633   0   0   0   0   0 -4 633

Ceded reinsurance result   0 -68   0   0   0   0   0 -68

Share in results of associated companies   35   20   0   2 -35   0   0   22

PROFIT BEFORE TAX  1 750   213   312   132 -10 -52   0  2 345

Income tax expense -320 -86 -84 -38 -2 -8   0 -537

PROFIT AFTER TAX  1 430   127   228   94 -12 -59   0  1 808

Minority interests -167 -5   0 -21   0   0   0 -193

NET PROFIT, GROUP SHARE  1 263   122   228   74 -12 -59   0  1 615

   * of which, non-cash expenses -311 -71 -2 -7 -5 -79 0 -474

   Depreciation and amortisation of fixed assets -223 -71 -1 -35 -2 -70 0 -402

   Other -88 0 -1 28 -3 -9 0 -72

INCOME STATEMENT FY 2005
Net interest income  3 624   548   10   226   1 -54 -7  4 348

Gross earned premiums, insurance   0  3 550   0   0   0   0   0  3 550

Dividend income   107   107   7   12   3   0   0   235

Net gains from financial instruments at fair value   459   1   19   8   24   2   0   513

Net realised gains from available-for-sale assets   122   264   1   32   40   0   0   458

Net fee and commission income  1 234 -269   410   447   0 -2 -2  1 819

Net post-tax income from discontinued operations   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0

Other income   387   56   2   57   70   491 -489   574

GROSS INCOME  5 933  4 257   450   782   137   437 -498  11 498

Operating expenses* -3 668 -523 -67 -563 -70 -519   498 -4 914

Impairment -34 -30   0   23 -62   0   0 -103

on loans and receivables -27 -1   0 -3 -3   0   0 -35

on available-for-sale assets -4 -19   0   28   1   0   0   6

on goodwill   0 -10   0 -2 -8   0   0 -20

on other -2   0   0   0 -52   0   0 -54

Gross technical charges, insurance   0 -3 059   0   0   0   0   0 -3 059

Ceded reinsurance result   0 -69   0   0   0   0   0 -69

Share in results of associated companies   28   0   0   3 -15   0   0   16

PROFIT BEFORE TAX  2 259   575   383   244 -10 -83   0  3 369

Income tax expense -609 -118 -97 -53 -22 -26   0 -925

PROFIT AFTER TAX  1 650   456   286   191 -32 -109   0  2 443

Minority interests -191   5 -1 -7   0   0   0 -194

NET PROFIT, GROUP SHARE  1 459   462   286   184 -32 -109   0  2 249

   * of which, non-cash expenses -270 -53 -1 -69 -1 -71 0 -466

   Depreciation and amortisation of fixed assets -228 -53 -1 -35 -1 -71 0 -389

   Other -42 0 0 -34 0 0 0 -77

●

 132 K BC A nnual Repor t  ● Consol idated annual account s

In millions of EUR  B
a

n
k

in
g

In
s

u
ra

n
c

e

A
s

s
e

t
m

a
n

a
g

e
-

m
e

n
t

E
u

ro
p

e
a

n
 p

ri
v

a
te

b

a
n

k
in

g

G
e

v
a

e
r

t

H
o

ld
in

g
-

co
m

p
a

n
y

a
c

ti
v

it
ie

s

In
te

r-
s

e
g

m
e

n
t

e
li

m
in

a
ti

o
n

s

K
B

C
 g

ro
u

p

BALANCE SHEET 31-12-2004 pro forma
Cash and balances with central banks  1 373   1   0   179   0   0 -  1 553

Treasury bills and other bills eligible for rediscounting with
central banks  2 160   0   0  5 918   0   0 -  8 078

Loans and advances to banks  26 560   128   63  11 591   104   18 -  38 463

Loans and advances to customers  106 248   140   123  4 628   30   8 -  111 177

Securities  72 966  17 316   388  7 668   250   274 -  98 862

Derivative financial instruments  15 365   1   10   0   0   0 -  15 376

Investment property   17   141   0   11   0   0 -   169

Reinsurers’ share in technical provisions, insurance   0   258   0   0   0   0 -   258

Accrued income  2 639   268   27   551   4   16 -  3 504

Other assets  1 044   643   9   451   288   0 -  2 435

Tax assets   411   152   0   102   7   0 -   671

Non-current assets held for sale   0   0   0   0   0   0 -   0

Investments in associated companies   509   106   0   6   608   0 -  1 228

Goodwill and other intangible assets   298   203   1   288   8   290 -  1 086

Property and equipment  1 537   204   3   320   197   38 -  2 300

Total assets  231 126  19 562   623  31 713  1 496   643 -  285 163

Deposits from banks  42 071   4   0  12 913   95   0 -  55 083

Deposits from customers and debt securities  141 181   0   4  15 449   0  1 078 -  157 712

Derivative financial instruments  17 727   0   1   0   0   0 -  17 728

Gross technical provisions, insurance   0  13 259   0   0   0   0 -  13 259

Liabilities under investment contracts, insurance   0  3 931   0   0   0   0 -  3 931

Accrued expense  2 376   2   3   345   2   15 -  2 743

Other liabilities  11 129   559   41   592   138   129 -  12 588

Tax liabilities   443   70   38   94   7   20 -   672

Non-current liabilities held for sale   0   0   0   0   0   0 -   0

Provisions for risks and charges   404   54   1   101   9   13 -   580

Subordinated liabilities  5 644   9   0  1 113   2   0 -  6 768

Total liabilities  220 975  17 887   88  30 607   252  1 255 -  271 064

BALANCE SHEET 31-12-2005
Cash and balances with central banks  1 188   3   0   869   0   0 -  2 061

Treasury bills and other bills eligible for rediscounting with
central banks  1 470   0   0  1 179   0   0 -  2 649

Loans and advances to banks  35 220   97   73  9 907   15   0 -  45 312

Loans and advances to customers  115 107   131   41  3 997   171   27 -  119 475

Securities  94 100  23 950   527  7 181   38   14 -  125 810

Derivative financial instruments  18 495   4   10   324   0   0 -  18 832

Portfolio hedge of interest rate risk   59   0   0   0   0   0 -   59

Investment property   158   140   0   10   6   0 -   313

Reinsurers’ share in technical provisions, insurance   0   282   0   0   0   0 -   282

Accrued income  1 764   481   7   741 -2   1 -  2 992

Other assets  1 383   704   3   717   3   16 -  2 825

Tax assets   427   31   1   81   7 -2 -   545

Non-current assets held for sale   0   0   0   0   0   0 -   0

Investments in associated companies   482   1   0   9   497   0 -   989

Goodwill and other intangible assets   325   164   1   434   0   613 -  1 537

Property and equipment  1 440   190   4   316   128   41 -  2 120

Total assets  271 617  26 178   666  25 766   864   710 -  325 801

  Consol idated annual account s ●  K BC A nnual Repor t   13 3

In millions of EUR  B
a

n
k

in
g

In
s

u
ra

n
c

e

A
s

s
e

t
m

a
n

a
g

e
-

m
e

n
t

E
u

ro
p

e
a

n
 p

ri
v

a
te

b

a
n

k
in

g

G
e

v
a

e
r

t

H
o

ld
in

g
-

co
m

p
a

n
y

a
c

ti
v

it
ie

s

In
te

r-
s

e
g

m
e

n
t

e
li

m
in

a
ti

o
n

s

K
B

C
 g

ro
u

p

Deposits from banks  52 746   10   0  7 983   82   0 -  60 821

Deposits from customers and debt securities  155 302   0   0  15 176   2  1 091  171 572

Derivative financial instruments  24 367   0   0   411   4   0 -  24 783

Portfolio hedge of interest rate risk   0   0   0   0   0   0 -   0

Gross technical provisions, insurance   0  14 779   0   0   0   0 -  14 779

Liabilities under investment contracts, insurance   0  7 615   0   0   0   0 -  7 615

Accrued expense  1 732   6   3   562   2   20 -  2 326

Other liabilities  16 445  1 101   43   947   26   112 -  18 674

Tax liabilities   444   239   45   157   9   35 -   928

Non-current liabilities held for sale   0   0   0   0   0   0 -   0

Provisions for risks and charges   396   20   0   96   10   0 -   522

Subordinated liabilities  5 237   10   0  1 068   0   0 -  6 314

Total liabilities  256 669  23 781   92  26 400   133  1 259 -  308 335
N.B.: the reference figures for 2004 are not fully comparable with the 2005 figures, since IAS 32, IAS 39 and IFRS 4 have only been applied from 2005, without restatement of the 2004 figures.
Pro forma means: based on a combined ‘old KBC’-Almanij entity.

Under IFRS, the primary segment reporting format used by KBC is based on the group’s legal structure. KBC distinguishes between

the following primary segments:

Banking (KBC Bank and its subsidiaries);

Insurance (KBC Insurance and its subsidiaries);

Asset management (KBC Asset Management and its subsidiaries);

European private banking (KBL EPB; Kredietbank SA Luxembourgeoise and its subsidiaries);

[…]

Holding-company activities (KBC Group NV on a non-consolidated basis, KBC Exploitatie and Kredietcorp);

Intersegment transactions are transactions conducted between the different primary segments at arm’s length. As a number of

items are reported on a net basis (e.g., net interest income), the balance of the intragroup transactions for these items is

immaterial. Intersegment transfers are measured on the basis actually used to price the transfers.

The figures for the holding-company activities also include the ‘cost-sharing structure’, which comprises a number of common

support services such as marketing, logistics, IT and communication. Costs incurred by this cost-sharing structure are paid by the

holding company and afterwards charged to the other segments. Hence, these amounts are shown both under expenses and under

income (income from costs that have been passed on) in the ‘holding-company activities’ segment, and under expenses in the other

segments.

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

 13 4 K BC A nnual Repor t  ● Consol idated annual account s

Note 2b: Reporting by geographic segment
In millions of EUR Belgium

Central
Europe

Rest
of the world

Intersegment
eliminations KBC group

FY 2004 pro forma
Gross income  7 610  2 320  2 403   0  12 333

31-12-2004 pro forma
Total assets  168 028  30 043  87 092   0  285 163

Total liabilities  153 802  29 199  88 063   0  271 064

Acquisition of fixed assets 370 171 90 0 631

FY 2005
Gross income 6 385 2 693 2 420   0  11 498

31-12-2005
Total assets  192 213 35 067 98 521   0  325 801

Total liabilities  175 515 33 615  99 205   0  308 335

Acquisition of fixed assets 218 251 48 0 517

N.B.: the reference figures for 2004 are not fully comparable with the 2005 figures, since IAS 32, IAS 39 and IFRS 4 have only been applied from 2005, without restatement of the 2004 figures.
Pro forma means: based on a combined ‘old KBC’-Almanij entity.

The IFRS secondary segment reporting format is based on geographic areas, and reflects KBC’s focus on its two home markets

– Belgium and Central Europe (Poland, Czech and Slovak Republics, Hungary and Slovenia) – and its selective presence in other

countries (‘rest of the world’, i.e. mainly Western Europe excluding Belgium, the US and Southeast Asia).

[…]

Note: commissions related to the insurance business (investment contracts) are shown on a gross basis (before ceded reinsurance).

●

●

●

 13 6 K BC A nnual Repor t  ● Consol idated annual account s

Note 8: Other income
In millions of EUR

FY 2004
pro forma FY 2005

Total   479   574
N.B.: the reference figures for 2004 are not fully comparable with the 2005 figures, since IAS 32, IAS 39 and IFRS 4 have only been applied from 2005, without restatement of the 2004 figures.
Pro forma means: based on a combined ‘old KBC’-Almanij entity.

The amount reported under ‘Other income’ includes income from operating leases, amounts recovered under guarantees, rental

income, realised gains on property and equipment and investment property, and amounts recovered on loans that have been written

off in full.

Note 9: Technical accounts, insurance

In millions of EUR In
s

u
ra

n
c

e

co
n

tr
a

c
ts

,
li

fe

In
s

u
ra

n
c

e

co
n

tr
a

c
ts

,
n

o
n

-
li

fe

In
s

u
ra

n
c

e

co
n

tr
a

c
ts

,
to

ta
l

In
v

e
s

tm
e

n
t

co
n

tr
a

c
ts

 w
it

h

D
P

F
,

li
fe

In
v

e
s

tm
e

n
t

co
n

tr
a

c
ts

w

it
h

o
u

t
D

P
F

,
li

fe

N
o

n
-t

e
c

h
n

ic
a

l
a

cc
o

u
n

t

T
O

T
A

L

FY 2004 pro forma
Gross earned premiums   3 615   1 543   5 158 - -   0   5 158

Gross technical charges -3 975 -965 -4 940 - -   0 -4 940

   Gross claims paid -1 259 -838 -2 097 - -   0 -2 097

   Gross provision for claims outstanding -17 -77 -94 - -   0 -94

   Bonuses and rebates -8 -1 -9 - -   0 -9

   Other technical provisions -2 692 -28 -2 720 - -   0 -2 720

   Other technical income and charges   1 -21 -20 - -   0 -20

Investment income and charges   714   219   933 - - -210   723

   Investment income   0   0   0 - -   825   825

   Value adjustments   226   0   226 - - -164   62

   Investment charges   0   0   0 - - -147 -147

   Other income and charges (non-technical)   0   0   0 - - -17 -17

   Allocation to the technical accounts   488   219   707 - - -707   0

General administrative expenses -185 -495 -681 - -   0 -681

   Net acquisition costs -141 -369 -510 - -   0 -510

   Administrative expenses -44 -126 -171 - -   0 -171

Impairment of goodwill   0   0   0 - -   0   0

Share in results of associated companies   0   0   0 - -   20   20

Ceded reinsurance result -4 -59 -63 - - -5 -68

   Technical charges   0   38   38 - -   0   38

   Fee and commission expense   1   18   19 - -   0   19

   Interest expense, deposits from reinsurers   0   0   0 - - -5 -5

   Earned premiums -5 -115 -120 - -   0 -120

PROFIT BEFORE TAX   164   243   407 - - -195   213

  Consol idated annual account s ●  K BC A nnual Repor t   137

In millions of EUR In
s

u
ra

n
c

e

co
n

tr
a

c
ts

,
li

fe

In
s

u
ra

n
c

e

co
n

tr
a

c
ts

,
n

o
n

-
li

fe

In
s

u
ra

n
c

e

co
n

tr
a

c
ts

,
to

ta
l

In
v

e
s

tm
e

n
t

co
n

tr
a

c
ts

 w
it

h

D
P

F
,

li
fe

In
v

e
s

tm
e

n
t

co
n

tr
a

c
ts

w

it
h

o
u

t
D

P
F

,
li

fe

N
o

n
-t

e
c

h
n

ic
a

l
a

cc
o

u
n

t

T
O

T
A

L

FY 2005
Gross earned premiums   655   1 650   2 304   1 246   0   0   3 550

Gross technical charges -664 -1 033 -1 696 -1 450 -445   0 -3 592

   Gross claims paid -411 -863 -1 274 - 274 -1   0 -1 548

   Gross provision for claims outstanding   4 -137 -133   15   0   0 -119

   Bonuses and rebates -2   0 -2 -3   0   0 -5

   Other technical provisions -256 -   8 -263 -1 189 -563   0 -2 016

   Other technical income and charges   0 -24 -24   2   119   0   96

Investment income and charges   305   185   490   252   573   165   1 480

   Investment income   0   0   0   0   0   1 100   1 100

   Value adjustments   0   0   0   0   573   0   573

   Investment charges   0   0   0   0   0 -200 -200

   Other income and charges (non-technical)   0   0   0   0   0   7   7

   Allocation to the technical accounts   305   185   490   252   0 -742   0

General administrative expenses -133 -521 -653 -56 -75   0 -784

   Net acquisition costs -89 -356 -445 -36 -68   0 -548

   Administrative expenses -44 -164 -208 -20 -8   0 -236

Impairment of goodwill   0   0   0   0   0 -10 -10

Share in results of associated companies   0   0   0   0   0   0   0

Ceded reinsurance result -3 -63 -66   0   0 -4 -69

   Technical charges   2   37   38   0   0   0   38

   Fee and commission expense   1   16   17   0   0   0   17

   Interest expense, deposits from reinsurers   0   0   0   0   0 -4 -4

   Earned premiums -5 -115 -121   0   0   0 -121

PROFIT BEFORE TAX   161   219   380 -8   52   151   575

N.B.: the reference figures for 2004 are not fully comparable with the 2005 figures, since IAS 32, IAS 39 and IFRS 4 have only been applied from 2005, without restatement of the 2004 figures.
Pro forma means: based on a combined ‘old KBC’-Almanij entity.

The presentation of the technical accounts in the table differs from the presentation in the consolidated income statement of KBC

group. The main differences are as follows:

a breakdown is provided of insurance contracts (life versus non-life), investment contracts (with and without DPF) and the non-

technical account;

technical charges include the internal cost of handling non-life claims;

[…]

Liabilities under investment contracts without DPF have to be valued according to IAS 39 (deposit accounting); these liabilities

concern mainly the unit-linked contracts.

Comments on the movements table: applying IFRS 4 for the first time to life insurance contracts (-5 611 million euros) has resulted

primarily in a shift to investment contracts with DPF (5 501 million euros) and a transfer from the technical provisions for employee

insurance schemes (so-called ‘employee benefits’) to social liabilities (82 million euros).

Note 33: Liabilities under investment contracts
In millions of EUR

31-12-2004
pro forma 31-12-2005

Total  3 931  7 615
   Unit-linked  3 931  7 604

   Insurance bond without death rider   0   0

   Other   0   11

N.B.: the reference figures for 2004 are not fully comparable with the 2005 figures, since IAS 32, IAS 39 and IFRS 4 have only been applied from 2005, without restatement of the 2004 figures.
Pro forma means: based on a combined ‘old KBC’-Almanij entity.

See note 32.

 16 0 K BC A nnual Repor t  ● Consol idated annual account s

Note 34: Provisions for risks and charges

In millions of EUR
Provision for

restructuring

Provision for
taxes and

pending legal
disputes Other Subtotal

Impairment,
off-balance-
sheet credit

commitments Total

2004 pro forma

Opening balance 01-01-2004   34   219   141   393   94   487

Movements with an impact on results

Amounts allocated   15   130   230   375   72   447

Amounts reversed -16 -108 -179 -303 -79 -382

Other movements -2   4 24 26  1 27

Closing balance 31-12-2004   30   245   216   491   88   580

2005

Opening balance 01-01-2005   30   245   216   491   88   580

Movements with an impact on results

Amounts allocated   41   44   73   159   63   222

Amounts reversed -17 -31 -34 -82 -62 -144

Other movements -10 1 -113 -122   -14 -136

Closing balance 31-12-2005   44   260   143   446   75   522

N.B.: the reference figures for 2004 are not fully comparable with the 2005 figures, since IAS 32, IAS 39 and IFRS 4 have only been applied from 2005, without restatement of the 2004 figures.
Pro forma means: based on a combined ‘old KBC’-Almanij entity.

Restructuring provisions were set aside mainly for restructuring in a number of companies in the KBL EPB group (26 million euros)

and, to a lesser extent, in a number of Central European subsidiaries of KBC Bank (an aggregate 13 million euros) and KBC Insur-

ance (5 million euros). The provisions for legal disputes are discussed below. ‘Other provisions’ include those set aside for miscel-